

## II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

### 5. Households' income \*

Period	seasonally adjusted +																
	Gross wages and salaries 1		Deductions 2,3		Net wages and salaries		Monetary social benefits received (A) 4		Mass income 3		Operating surplus/mixed income 5 (R)		Disposable income 3,6		Saving 3,6	Saving ratio 3,7	
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %			
2009 Q1	254.678	-1.2	84.834	-1.0	169.844	-1.3	89.378	2.1	259.222	-0.1	132.308	0.3	384.935	0.4	39.610	3.8	10.3
2009 Q2	253.153	-0.6	82.959	-2.2	170.194	0.2	93.003	4.1	263.197	1.5	129.858	-1.9	386.239	0.3	40.485	2.2	10.5
2009 Q3	256.011	1.1	83.597	0.8	172.414	1.3	94.309	1.4	266.723	1.3	122.286	-5.8	384.447	-0.5	40.185	-0.7	10.5
2009 Q4	257.610	0.6	84.053	0.5	173.557	0.7	94.260	-0.1	267.817	0.4	120.934	-1.1	384.551	0.0	39.503	-1.7	10.3
2010 Q1	259.242	0.6	82.524	-1.8	176.718	1.8	94.442	0.2	271.160	1.2	123.822	2.4	388.286	1.0	40.732	3.1	10.5
2010 Q2	261.216	0.8	82.464	-0.1	178.752	1.2	94.532	0.1	273.284	0.8	124.629	0.7	392.038	1.0	40.748	0.0	10.4
2010 Q3	264.471	1.2	84.334	2.3	180.137	0.8	93.186	-1.4	273.323	0.0	125.847	1.0	395.636	0.9	40.576	-0.4	10.3
2010 Q4	267.405	1.1	85.555	1.4	181.850	1.0	93.748	0.6	275.598	0.8	128.530	2.1	399.640	1.0	40.337	-0.6	10.1
2011 Q1	271.977	1.7	87.868	2.7	184.109	1.2	93.118	-0.7	277.227	0.6	129.021	0.4	401.445	0.5	39.903	-1.1	9.9
2011 Q2	275.094	1.1	89.097	1.4	185.997	1.0	92.558	-0.6	278.555	0.5	132.925	3.0	405.780	1.1	40.898	2.5	10.1
2011 Q3	276.927	0.7	89.840	0.8	187.087	0.6	92.729	0.2	279.816	0.5	133.373	0.3	409.190	0.8	41.342	1.1	10.1
2011 Q4	279.547	0.9	90.297	0.5	189.250	1.2	92.674	-0.1	281.924	0.8	136.461	2.3	411.671	0.6	41.005	-0.8	10.0
2012 Q1	283.133	1.3	91.656	1.5	191.477	1.2	93.328	0.7	284.805	1.0	137.005	0.4	418.618	1.7	41.530	1.3	9.9
2012 Q2	286.884	1.3	93.038	1.5	193.846	1.2	94.121	0.8	287.967	1.1	132.647	-3.2	415.262	-0.8	40.718	-2.0	9.8
2012 Q3	288.682	0.6	94.280	1.3	194.402	0.3	94.501	0.4	288.903	0.3	133.692	0.8	416.498	0.3	40.503	-0.5	9.7
2012 Q4	291.258	0.9	94.848	0.6	196.410	1.0	94.820	0.3	291.230	0.8	133.316	-0.3	418.019	0.4	38.280	-5.5	9.2
2013 Q1	292.442	0.4	94.980	0.1	197.462	0.5	95.312	0.5	292.774	0.5	130.723	-1.9	417.807	-0.1	37.705	-1.5	9.0
2013 Q2	295.109	0.9	96.123	1.2	198.986	0.8	96.161	0.9	295.147	0.8	134.717	3.1	422.773	1.2	40.105	6.4	9.5
2013 Q3	298.144	1.0	97.264	1.2	200.880	1.0	96.192	0.0	297.072	0.7	135.416	0.5	425.730	0.7	39.954	-0.4	9.4
2013 Q4	300.649	0.8	98.624	1.4	202.025	0.6	96.214	0.0	298.239	0.4	132.722	-2.0	424.537	-0.3	39.299	-1.6	9.3
2014 Q1	304.694	1.3	99.355	0.7	205.339	1.6	97.440	1.3	302.779	1.5	130.359	-1.8	428.459	0.9	41.186	4.8	9.6
2014 Q2	307.121	0.8	99.914	0.6	207.207	0.9	97.385	-0.1	304.592	0.6	132.254	1.5	431.783	0.8	43.157	4.8	10.0
2014 Q3	309.838	0.9	101.409	1.5	208.429	0.6	98.690	1.3	307.119	0.8	135.516	2.5	436.371	1.1	43.221	0.1	9.9
2014 Q4	312.518	0.9	103.009	1.6	209.509	0.5	100.505	1.8	310.014	0.9	134.224	-1.0	437.897	0.3	43.047	-0.4	9.8
2015 Q1	315.402	0.9	104.033	1.0	211.369	0.9	101.584	1.1	312.953	0.9	132.444	-1.3	438.180	0.1	42.490	-1.3	9.7
2015 Q2	320.470	1.6	105.216	1.1	215.254	1.8	102.045	0.5	317.299	1.4	131.462	-0.7	444.795	1.5	46.170	8.7	10.4
2015 Q3	323.053	0.8	105.979	0.7	217.074	0.8	102.562	0.5	319.636	0.7	136.619	3.9	448.216	0.8	45.235	-2.0	10.1
2015 Q4	326.530	1.1	106.936	0.9	219.594	1.2	104.269	1.7	323.863	1.3	134.864	-1.3	451.148	0.7	45.475	0.5	10.1
2016 Q1	329.735	1.0	109.043	2.0	220.692	0.5	104.552	0.3	325.244	0.4	136.562	1.3	453.889	0.6	46.583	2.4	10.3
2016 Q2	332.299	0.8	108.913	-0.1	223.386	1.2	105.915	1.3	329.301	1.2	138.190	1.2	460.678	1.5	47.326	1.6	10.3
2016 Q3	335.393	0.9	110.880	1.8	224.513	0.5	107.707	1.7	332.220	0.9	137.733	-0.3	461.905	0.3	47.349	0.0	10.3
2016 Q4	339.960	1.4	112.260	1.2	227.700	1.4	108.045	0.3	335.745	1.1	139.047	1.0	465.007	0.7	46.505	-1.8	10.0
2017 Q1	343.601	1.1	114.027	1.6	229.574	0.8	109.327	1.2	338.901	0.9	143.881	3.5	472.741	1.7	51.110	9.9	10.8
2017 Q2	346.958	1.0	115.179	1.0	231.779	1.0	110.051	0.7	341.830	0.9	140.760	-2.2	474.155	0.3	50.499	-1.2	10.7
2017 Q3	350.059	0.9	116.115	0.8	233.944	0.9	110.732	0.6	344.676	0.8	143.900	2.2	477.706	0.7	50.139	-0.7	10.5
2017 Q4	354.808	1.4	117.576	1.3	237.232	1.4	111.643	0.8	348.875	1.2	143.383	-0.4	480.641	0.6	51.030	1.8	10.6
2018 Q1	359.658	1.4	119.626	1.7	240.032	1.2	112.419	0.7	352.451	1.0	151.128	5.4	492.268	2.4	56.991	11.7	11.6
2018 Q2	364.174	1.3	121.335	1.4	242.839	1.2	113.263	0.8	356.102	1.0	147.864	-2.2	493.213	0.2	56.518	-0.8	11.5
2018 Q3	367.790	1.0	122.367	0.9	245.423	1.1	114.214	0.8	359.637	1.0	143.149	-3.2	492.824	-0.1	55.547	-1.7	11.3
2018 Q4	371.057	0.9	123.253	0.7	247.804	1.0	115.255	0.9	363.059	1.0	145.975	2.0	498.332	1.1	54.192	-2.4	10.9
2019 Q1	375.238	1.1	123.382	0.1	251.856	1.6	116.462	1.0	368.318	1.4	143.398	-1.8	501.650	0.7	57.044	5.3	11.4
2019 Q2	381.157	1.6	125.938	2.1	255.219	1.3	118.755	2.0	373.974	1.5	142.672	-0.5	506.148	0.9	54.997	-3.6	10.9
2019 Q3	384.324	0.8	126.572	0.5	257.752	1.0	120.349	1.3	378.101	1.1	138.188	-3.1	508.137	0.4	53.872	-2.0	10.6
2019 Q4	383.933	-0.1	126.987	0.3	256.946	-0.3	121.981	1.4	378.927	0.2	140.058	1.4	508.426	0.1	53.915	0.1	10.6
2020 Q1	385.690	0.5	126.699	-0.2	258.991	0.8	124.015	1.7	383.006	1.1	145.544	3.9	515.431	1.4	70.245	30.3	13.6
2020 Q2	365.581	-5.2	119.546	-5.6	246.035	-5.0	132.671	7.0	378.706	-1.1	128.983	-11.4	502.970	-2.4	105.413	50.1	21.0
2020 Q3	379.536	3.8	123.580	3.4	255.956	4.0	132.819	0.1	388.775	2.7	131.220	1.7	513.580	2.1	77.259	-26.7	15.0
2020 Q4	384.444	1.3	124.360	0.6	260.084	1.6	134.388	1.2	394.472	1.5	128.303	-2.2	514.905	0.3	85.303	10.4	16.6
2021 Q1	380.460	-1.0	123.557	-0.6	256.903	-1.2	135.381	0.7	392.284	-0.6	138.011	7.6	518.376	0.7	97.591	14.4	18.8
2021 Q2	387.782	1.9	124.830	1.0	262.952	2.4	136.328	0.7	399.280	1.8	133.631	-3.2	525.199	1.3	90.129	-7.6	17.2
2021 Q3	399.316	3.0	129.518	3.8	269.798	2.6	130.856	-4.0	400.654	0.3	135.594	1.5	522.787	-0.5	61.227	-32.1	11.7
2021 Q4	403.701	1.1	130.491	0.8	273.210	1.3	131.537	0.5	404.747	1.0	146.041	7.7	532.147	1.8	64.072	4.6	12.0
2022 Q1	407.832	1.0	133.276	2.1	274.556	0.5	132.101	0.4	406.657	0.5	147.866	1.2	539.387	1.4	62.138	-3.0	11.5
2022 Q2	410.831	0.7	135.505	1.7	275.326	0.3	133.305	0.9	408.631	0.5	156.534	5.9	551.560	2.3	61.175	-1.5	11.1
2022 Q3	417.091	1.5	136.252	0.6	280.839	2.0	137.673	3.3	418.512	2.4	153.708	-1.8	565.532	2.5	61.771	1.0	10.9
2022 Q4	425.998	2.1	137.917	1.2	288.081	2.6	138.736	0.8	426.817	2.0	154.796	0.7	571.008	1.0	63.105	2.2	11.1
2023 Q1	435.609	2.3	136.216	-1.2	299.393	3.9	141.469	2.0	440.862	3.3	150.799	-2.6	578.413	1.3	62.432	-1.1	10.8
2023 Q2	442.286	1.5	139.982	2.8	302.304	1.0	142.655	0.8	444.959	0.9	157.572	4.5	590.291	2.1	69.443	11.2	11.8
2023 Q3	448.912	1.5	143.029	2.2	305.883	1.2	145.397	1.9	451.280	1.4	159.993	1.5	592.775	0.4	67.400	-2.9	11.4
2023 Q4	452.838	0.9	140.513	-1.8	312.325	2.1	148.149	1.9	460.474	2.0	152.103	-4.9	595.961	0.5	67.613	0.3	11.3
2024 Q1	463.140	2.3	141.589	0.8	321.551	3.0	149.393	0.8	470.944	2.3	150.001	-1.4	606.751	1.8	75.473	11.6	12.4

Source of the unadjusted figures: Federal Statistical Office. \* Households including non-profit institutions serving households. Last update: May 2024. + Not adjusted for working-day variations. 1 Residence concept. 2 Wage tax payable on gross wages and salaries, and employees' social contributions. 3 Derived from seasonally adjusted basic series. 4 Cash benefits from social security funds, general government and

non-residents, pensions (net), private funded social benefits, less levies on social benefits, taxes on consumer goods and government charges. 5 Including property income. 6 Including the adjustment for the change in the net equity of households in pension funds reserves. 7 Saving as a percentage of disposable income. 8 Figures partially revised as of Q1 2023.